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GO, Carshare Cooperative Price List
The price list is current as of July 1, 2010. All prices are subject to change without prior notice.

Price List:
1. Membership Shares
Hourly Charges
Kilometre Charges
Daily Rate
Monthly Administration Fee
Additional Fees
Taxes
Interest on Past Due Accounts
9. Lost or Stolen Keys
10. Late Return of Vehicles
11. Booking Extensions
12. Cancellations
13. Vehicle Cleaning Rates
14. Tickets or Lien Costs
15. Fines
16. Exchange Rate for US Dollars
17. Gas Surcharge
18. Empty Gas Tank Fees
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1. Membership Shares:

Membership includes the purchase of the appropriate number of membership shares. Each share
has a par value of $250.00.

«  Full Membership (2 shares): $500.00.

» Associate (Joint) Membership (1 share): $250.00. An Associate (Joint) Member must
reside in the household of a Full Member.

*  Group Membership (3 shares): $750. A Group Member is a group of four individuals
who belong to the same business or organization. Additional members can join the group
membership with the purchase of one additional share per member.

Full and Associate Members may purchase their shares through a monthly payment plan.



Full and Associate Membership shares are fully refundable at their initial par value if a member
ceases to belong to the cooperative.

Group Membership shares are fully refundable at their initial par value if all members of the
group membership cease to belong to the cooperative.

Shares serve as security for any liabilities of the member against the co-op, and may be forfeited
in lieu of payment. This means that GO, will only refund the portion the shares (if any) after
deductions for monies owing to GO».

2. Hourly Charges: The hourly charge for booking co-op vehicles is $1.50

* There is a minimum booking fee of a half-hour ($0.75).

* Fees are then charged in half-hour ($0.75) increments.

* Extended bookings will be charged according to the following fee structure:
- $1.50 per hour for first eight hours of any individual booking;
- $0.50 per hour after the first eight hours;
- Bookings of more than eight consecutive hours are subject to the Passenger Vehicle
Rental Tax (PVRT) of $1.50 / day.

3. Kilometre Charges: The mileage charges vary based on the total cumulative distance
driven in any one month:

* $0.40 cents per km for up to and including 100 total kms driven per month.

* $0.35 cents per km for between 101 kms and 300 total kms driven per month.

* $0.25 cents per km for more than 300 total kms driven per month.

4. Daily Rate: $60 / day. This is a flat daily rate based on a 24-hour booking. Daily
bookings:

* Do not include the cost of fuel. Members are responsible for their own fuel costs and, as
they will receive the vehicle with a full tank of gas, for returning it with a full tank.
(Please note the Prius takes premium / Octane 91 gasoline.)

* Are subject to the Passenger Vehicle Rental Tax (PVRT) of $1.50 / day on all bookings
of more than § consecutive hours.

5. Monthly Administration Fee: This fee will vary based on the total cumulative mileage
driven in any one month.

* $5.00 for up to and including 100 total kms driven per month.

* $10.00 for between 101 and 300 kms driven per month.

* $35.00 for more than 300 total kms driven per month.

6. Additional Fees:
* There is a $0.12 per km surcharge for the use of the truck. This offsets the additional fuel
expenses and increased maintenance costs of the vehicle.
* All bookings are subject to a $0.002 per km fee for a Carbon Offset Fund, to purchase
carbon offsets for vehicle emissions.
* All bookings are subject to a $0.025 per km fee for an Emergency Fund (Reserve for Self
Insurance).



7. Taxes:
* AsofJuly 1, 2010, HST will be charged at the current rate of 12% on all relevant
charges.
* PVRT (Passenger Vehicle Rental Tax) will be charged at the current provincial rate of
$1.50 / day for all bookings of more than eight consecutive hours.

8. Interest on Past Due Accounts:
Any account past due with a balance in excess of $25.00 will be charged interest, compounded
monthly, at the rate of 1.25% per month.

9. Lost or Stolen Keys: Please note that the Prius key fob is extremely expensive to replace so
extra care should be taken when using the Prius. Members will be charged the full price, with no
exceptions, if they lose the fob.

*  Prius key fob: $400.00
* Regular cut vehicle keys: $5.00

10. Late Return of Vehicles:

After a 15 minute grace period, the late member will be charged double the hourly fee of $1.50,
plus the booking costs of any booking immediately following the late member’s booking. The
late member will also pay any of the charges associated with the co-op providing alternative
transportation for the affected member.

Members who return vehicles late past the grace period will also be subject to a $25.00
administration fee.

11. Booking Extensions
Extensions are possible if there is not a booking immediately following. Regular rates will apply.

12. Cancellations:
We charge for the booked time of booking cancelled within 24 hours of the start of the booking.

Cancellations made prior to that will not incur a charge.

If any other member books the same vehicle during your canceled booking, you will not be
billed for any time that corresponds with the time of your original booking.

13. Vehicle Cleaning Rates:

* In the event the vehicle is returned by a member in a state that makes it impossible for the
next member to drive it, the booking member will be charged a rate of $12.00 per hour,
for a minimum of two hours, to cover the wages to clean the vehicle.

* The member will also be charged for any bookings immediately following his/her
booking that were forfeited due to the cleaning, and for any of the charges associated
with the co-op providing alternative transportation for the member whose booking was
forfeited.



* There may also be a charge if the co-op has to clean the soiled clothing of a member who
uses the dirty vehicle (but is not the member who dirtied the vehicle.)

14. Tickets or Lien Costs:

* All ticket or lien costs are the responsibility of the member who incurs the charge.

* The member will also be invoiced for all costs incurred for removing the vehicle from
impoundment and for any loss of income while the vehicle is not in the co-op’s
possession. This could include the salary of co-op personnel required to recover our
vehicle and any lawyer’s fees.

15. Fines:

Members who fail to follow procedures or rules will receive a notice via mail, email, fax or
personal delivery. The fines accompanying these notices are as follows:

* First notice: $0.00.

* Second notice: The fine is $5.00.

* Third notice: The fine is $20.00.

* Fourth notice: The fine is $50.00 and the member is required to meet with the Board of
Directors or their appointee.

16. Exchange Rate for US Dollars:
Current Bulkley Valley Credit Union rate on the date of invoicing.

17. Gas Surcharge:
As gas prices increase a gas surcharge may apply.

18. Empty Gas Tank Fees:

Members that are booking by the day will receive the vehicle with a full tank of gas and are
required to return it with a full tank of gas.

Members that are booking by the hour are required to return the vehicle with at least a half tank
of gas.

¢ First offence: $5.00 fine
¢ Second offence: $10.00 fine
* Third and subsequent offences: $20.00
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GO, Carshare Cooperative Price List
for Corporate Members

(All prices are subject to change without prior notice)

Price List:

Membership Shares and Fees
Hourly Charges

Kilometre Charges

Daily Rate

Monthly Administration Fee
Additional Fees

Taxes

Interest on Past Due Accounts
Lost or Stolen Keys

10. Late Return of Vehicles

11. Booking Extensions

12. Cancellations

13. Vehicle Cleaning Rates

14. Tickets or Lien Costs

15. Fines

16. Exchange Rate for US Dollars
17. Gas Surcharge

18. Empty Gas Tank Fees
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1. Membership Shares and Fees:

Corporate Membership includes the purchase of the appropriate number of membership shares.
Each share has a par value of $250.00.

A Corporate Membership consists of the purchase of three shares, for a payment of $750. This
membership includes four drivers. Additional members may be added to the membership with
the purchase of one additional share ($250) per person.

The shares are fully refundable at their initial par value ($750) should all the members of the
corporate membership withdraw.



Shares serve as security for any liabilities of the member against the co-op, and may be forfeited
in lieu of payment. This means that GO, will only refund the portion the shares (if any) after
deductions for monies owing to GO».

The drivers in a corporate membership must attend an orientation session before their
membership will be confirmed. There is a non-refundable orientation fee of $25 per session,
regardless of how many people attend the session.

2. Hourly Charges: The hourly charge for booking co-op vehicles is $1.50

* There is a minimum booking fee of a half-hour ($0.75).

* Fees are then charged in half-hour ($0.75) increments.

* Extended bookings will be charged according to the following fee structure:
- $1.50 per hour for first eight hours of any individual booking;
- $0.50 per hour after the first eight hours;
- Bookings of more than eight consecutive hours are subject to the Passenger Vehicle
Rental Tax (PVRT) of $1.50 / day.

3. Kilometre Charges: The mileage charges vary based on the total cumulative distance
driven in any one month

* $0.40 cents per km for up to and including 100 total kms driven per month.

* $0.35 cents per km for between 101 kms and 300 total kms driven per month.

* $0.25 cents per km for more than 300 total kms driven per month.

4. Daily Rate: $60 / day. This is a flat daily rate based on a 24 hour booking. Daily
bookings:

* Do not include the cost of fuel. Members are responsible for their own fuel costs and, as
they will receive the vehicle with a full tank of gas, for returning it with a full tank.
(Please note the Prius takes premium / Octane 91 gasoline.)

* Are subject to the Passenger Vehicle Rental Tax (PVRT) of $1.50 / day on all bookings
of more than § consecutive hours.

5. Monthly Administration Fee:
There is an automatic monthly plan charge of $35.00, whether vehicles are used or not in any
given month.

6. Additional Fees:
* There is a $0.12 per km surcharge for the use of the truck. This offsets the additional fuel
expenses and increased maintenance costs of the vehicle.
* All bookings are subject to a $0.002 per km fee for a Carbon Offset Fund, to purchase
carbon offsets for vehicle emissions.
* All bookings are subject to a $0.025 per km fee for an Emergency Fund (Reserve for Self

Insurance).
7. Taxes:
* AsofJuly 1,2010, HST will be charged at the current rate of 12% on all relevant
charges.



* PVRT (Passenger Vehicle Rental Tax) will be charged at the current provincial rate of
$1.50 / day.

8. Interest on Past Due Accounts:
* Any account past due with a balance in excess of $25.00 will be charged interest,
compounded monthly, at the rate of 1.25% per month.

9. Booking Extensions
* Extensions are possible if there is not a booking immediately following. Regular rates
will apply

10. Late Returns:

After a 15 minute grace period, the late member will be charged double the hourly fee of $1.50,
plus the booking costs of any booking immediately following the late member’s booking. The
late member will also pay any of the charges associated with the co-op providing alternative
transportation for the affected member.

Members who return vehicles late past the grace period will also be subject to a $25.00
administration fee.

11. Cancellations:

We charge for booked time for any cancellation within a two day (48 hour) window.
Cancellations made prior to that will not incur a charge. If any other member uses your canceled
booking, they will pay and you will not be billed for the amount of time associated with their
booking.

12. Lost or Stolen Keys:
Please note that the Prius key fob is extremely expensive to replace so extra care should be taken

when using the Prius. Members will be charged the full price, with no exceptions, if they lose the
fob.

* Prius key fob: $400.00
* Regular cut vehicle keys: $5.00

13. Vehicle Cleaning Rates:

* In the event the vehicle is returned by a member in a state that makes it impossible for the
next member to drive it, the booking member will be charged a rate of $12.00 per hour,
for a minimum of two hours, to cover the wages to clean the vehicle.

* The member will also be charged for any bookings immediately following his/her
booking that were forfeited due to the cleaning, and for any of the charges associated
with the co-op providing alternative transportation for the member whose booking was
forfeited.

* There may also be a charge if the co-op has to clean the soiled clothing of a member who
uses the dirty vehicle (but is not the member who dirtied the vehicle.)

14. Tickets or Lien Costs:



e All ticket or lien costs are the responsibility of the member who incurs the charge.

* The member will also be invoiced for all costs incurred for removing the vehicle from
impoundment and for any loss of income while the vehicle is not in the co-op’s
possession. This could include the salary of co-op personnel required to recover our
vehicle and any lawyer’s fees.

15. Fines:

Members who fail to follow procedures or rules will receive a notice via mail, email, fax or
personal delivery. The fines accompanying these notices are as follows:

* First notice: $0.00.

* Second notice: The fine is $5.00.

* Third notice: The fine is $20.00.

* Fourth notice: The fine is $50.00 and the member is required to meet with the Board of
Directors or their appointee.

16. Exchange Rate for US Dollars:
Current Bulkley Valley Credit Union rate on the date of invoicing.

17. Gas Surcharge:
As gas prices increase a gas surcharge may apply.

18. Empty Gas Tank Fees:

Members that are booking by the day will receive the vehicle with a full tank of gas and are
required to return it with a full tank of gas.

Members booking by the hour are required to return the vehicle with at least a half tank of gas.
* First offence: $5.00 fine

* Second offence: $10.00 fine
* Third and subsequent offences: $20.00



